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BUDGET MESSAGE 
 
As the Chief Executive and Financial Officer of the Sunrise Beach Fire Protection District, I 
have the distinct honor and pleasure to present the District Operating Budget for 2026. The 
budget presented reflects the projected collection in tax revenue as well as funds earmarked for 
continued Capital Improvement Projects that were not completed in 2025 or slated for 2026.  
 
Our line items are funded to absorb increases expected for 2026 which includes the increases set 
forth in the 2026 Collective Bargaining Agreement, and other expenses which continue to see 
increases due to economic inflation. All other line items are funded to support our current 
workforce, projects and purchases listed for 2026 and/or outlined in the five-year plan.  
 
The Fire Prevention Office continues to issue permits for residential and commercial 
construction at an increased rate which will only serve to increase future assessments.  
 
Although 2026 has seen a rollback in general revenue, we will still see new money infused into 
general revenue, just not as much as we would have received pre-rollback. Thus, the increases 
will be absorbed, I have also been able to increase the vehicle replacement contribution from 
$50,000 to $100,000 and now that all the brush units are in service, we will turn our attention to 
the Station #4 tanker and replacement of Marine 29.  
 
Our District continues to grow, but we are financially stable and we continue to rise to meet 
those challenges with the best people, equipment and apparatus possible to serve our community!   
 
To our Board of Directors, I thank you for your support. We have worked together to ensure that 
our residents and our staff are safe, taken care of and our District is well funded to meet our 
residents’ expectations and the goals we have set for ourselves. All in service to the community. 
 
 
 
Sincerely,  
 

 
Joseph R. LaPlant 
Fire Chief 
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Improvement Projects 2026 
 
 
Listed herein are projects for 2026. 
 
Buildings and Grounds 
 

1. Headquarters / Station #1 
 

a. Complete Station #1 signage 
b. Repair Station #1 exhaust capture system 
c. Complete exterior light upgrades 

 
2. Station #2 

a. Complete exhaust removal system 
 

3. Station #4 
 

a. Repair exhaust capture system. (In Progress) 
 
Fleet 
 

1. Refurbish Tankers (Nearing Completion – 1 tanker remaining) 
2. Sonar and GPS replacement – Marine 1229 (Move to 2026) 

 
Equipment 
 

1. Purchase of front-line hose that has been damaged or failed testing 
2. Outfit Station #2 with a mechanic’s tool set for Fleet Maintenance. 
3. Replace scissor lift. 
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Improvement Projects 2025 
 
 
Buildings and Grounds 
 

4. Headquarters / Station #1 
 

a. LED Signage on State Hwy 5 – (In Progress) 
 

5. Complete exterior light upgrades – (In Progress) 
 

6. Station #4 
 

a. Repair exhaust capture system. (In Progress) 
 
Fleet 
 

3. Refurbish Tankers (Nearing Completion) 
4. Sonar and GPS replacement – Marine 1229 (Move to 2026) 
5. Purchase of Brush 26 for Station #2 (Completed) 

 
Equipment 
 

4. Update nozzles, appliances and adapters for all front-line apparatus (Completed) 
5. Outfit second out units with existing above-mentioned equipment (Completed) 
6. Purchase of front-line hose that has been damaged or failed testing (Moved to 2026) 

 



 
  Budget 

  2026 
Income   
7001 Income   
7010 Camden County Property Tax $3,341,903.66 
7020 Morgan County Property Tax $147,476.77 
7030 Permit Fees $80,000.00 
7040 Donations $0.00 
301 Checking (General Fund) $526,247.13 
304 Major Equipment $30,344.54 
305 Vehicle Replacement $58,958.73 
306 Reserve Checking $402,401.33 
7050 Rental Income $15,600.00 
7070 Interest Income $0.00 
AFG Grant $0.00 
Oakstar Money Market $35,737.00 
   Total 7001 Income $3,631,780.43 
Total Income $3,631,780.43 
TOTAL ASSETS $5,181,694.54 
    
Expenses   
1000 Personnel   
   1010 Wages & Salaries $1,867,464.00 
   1020 Overtime $150,000.00 
   1030 Employees Health Insurance $260,000.00 
   1040 Health Savings Account $84,000.00 
   1041 Healthcare Reimbursement $27,000.00 
   1050 Vision & Dental $20,000.00 
   1060 Worker's Comp $65,000.00 
   1070 Retirement $300,000.00 
   1080 Payroll Taxes $107,000.00 
   1090 Uniforms $15,000.00 
   1110 Physicals $22,000.00 
   1120 Attendance Fees $8,600.00 
   1130 Disability Insurance $10,000.00 
Total 1000 Personnel Cost $2,931,564.00 
    
2000 Emergency Operations   



   2010 Dispatching Fees $8,000.00 
   2020 Personal Protective Equipment $15,000.00 
   2030 Equipment Purchases $10,000.00 
   2040 Training   
      2045 Training (General) $18,000.00 
      2050 Training (Conferences & Travel) $5,000.00 
      2055 LOTO West Academy $2,287.64 
      2060 Books & Subscriptions $2,500.00 
      2070 Training Site Maintenance $5,000.00 
Total 2040 Training $45,198.88 
    
2080 SCBA $4,000.00 
2090 Communications $4,000.00 
2100 Medical Supplies $10,000.00 
2110 Boat Dock Rental $8,000.00 
2120 Food Unit $5,000.00 
Total 2000 Emergency Operations $31,000.00 
    
3000 Normal Operating Costs   
   3010 Advertising $1,500.00 
   3020 Insurance (Fleet) $60,000.00 
   3030 Insurance (Building) $0.00 
   3040 Insurance (Professional) $0.00 
   3050 Election Costs $8,000.00 
   3060 Office Supplies $4,000.00 
   3070 Administrative Services $300.00 
   3080 Professional Services $0.00 
       Legal Services $15,000.00 
       Pest Control $3,700.00 
   3090 Accounting Services $13,400.00 
   3100 Dues and Memberships $6,540.72 
   3110 Postage $500.00 
   3120 Technology $16,000.00 
   3130 Technology Subscriptions $15,000.00 
   3140 Fire Prevention $2,500.00 
   3150 Miscellaneous $1,000.00 
   3160 Chief's Expense $500.00 
Total Normal Operating Costs $147,940.72 
    



4000 Utilities   
   4010 Cell Phones & Devices $5,000.00 
   4020 Alarm Monitoring $3,800.00 
   4030 Phone, Internet & Cable- HQ & St 1 $5,400.00 
   4040 Phone, Internet & Cable - St 2 $3,700.00 
   4050 Phone, Internet & Cable - St 3 $3,200.00 
   4051 Phone, Internet & Cable - ST4 $3,200.00 
   4060 Electric HQ Campus $29,000.00 
   4070 Electric - St 2 $7,600.00 
   4080 Electric - St 3 $3,300.00 
   4090 Electric - St 4 $6,000.00 
4100 Natural Gas - HQ Campus $2,000.00 
4110 Natural Gas - St 1 $3,500.00 
4120 Natural Gas - St 2 $3,000.00 
4130 Natural Gas - St 3 $2,000.00 
4140 Natural Gas - St 4 $3,500.00 
4150 Water - HQ Campus $3,000.00 
4160 Water Training Center $1,500.00 
4170 Water - St 2 $3,000.00 
4180 Water - St 3 $500.00 
4190 Water - St 4 $0.00 
4200 Trash Services - HQ $3,200.00 
4210 Trash Services - St 2 $1,500.00 
4220 Trash Services - St 3 $1,500.00 
4230 Trash Services - St 4 $1,500.00 
Total 4000 Utilities $99,900.00 
    
5001 Maintenance Costs   
   5010 Apparatus Repairs $75,000.00 
   5020 Fabrication $2,000.00 
   5030 Gas & Oil $0.00 
    5031 Fuel $30,000.00 
   5040 Apparatus Testing $17,000.00 
   5050 SCBA Maintenance & Testing $4,500.00 
   5060 Ground Ladder Testing $1,500.00 
   5070 Building Maintenance $40,000.00 
   5080 Cleaning Supplies $3,500.00 
   5090 Radio Repairs $20,000.00 
Total 5001 Maintenance Cost $193,500.00 



    
6100 Contributions   
  6101 Contributions to Vehicle 
Replacement $100,000.00 
Total 6100 Contributions $100,000.00 
    
6500 Capital Improvements $75,000.00 
6501 Vehicle Purchase $0.00 
Total Expenses $3,624,103.60 
NET OPERATING INCOME $805,510.32 
    
Other Income   
   9100 Property Tax Debt Service $542,042.40 
302 Bond Checking $483,170.81 
Total Other Income $542,042.40 
Gross Debt Service $1,022,287.17 
    
Other Expenses   
   9500 Bond Payment $542,042.40 
     Other Misc Expenses $0.00 
   9600 Capital $0.00 
      9680 Vehicle Purchase $0.00 
Total 9600 Capital $542,042.40 
Total Other Expenses $542,042.40 
NET OTHER INCOME $22,487.45 
NET INCOME $502,732.22 
    
Remaining Total Assets $1,557,590.94  

 
 
Approved, this 15th day of December 2025. 
 
___________________________________  _________________________________ 
John Suellentrop, President    Laurie Preator, Secretary 
 
___________________________________  _________________________________ 
Troy Meyer, Treasurer    Denise Dill, Director 
 
___________________________________ 
Rick Butler, Director 


